2.3 Change in accounting policies and disclosures

Change in EBITDA Policy

Up-to financial year ended March 31, 2021, the entity was disclosing (Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and
amortisation) (EBITDA) as a separate line item on the face of statement of profit and loss. Effective financial ended
March 31, 2022, the company has omitted the disclosure of EBITDA.

This change aligns the entity’s accounting policy with the general industry practice, thereby enhancing the
comparability of the entity’s financial statements with those of other market participants within the industry. This
voluntary change in accounting policy has been disclosed by changing the presentation of comparative information for
the preceding period. The change in accounting policy has impacted the financial statements as follows:

(Amounts in Indian Rupees in millions)

Statement of
profit and Loss

March 31, 2022
(without
considering
the effect of change
in accounting
policy)

Increase/
(decrease)
due to change
in accounting
policy

March 31, 2022
(after
considering the
effect of change
in accounting
policy)

March 31,
2021 (as
previously
reported)

Increase/
(decrease)
due to
change in
accounting
policy

March 31,
2021
(restated)

Other Income 839.96 858.63 1,698.59 697.64 1,296.30 1,993.94
Finance Income 858.63 (858.63) - 1,296.30 (1,296.30) -

Finance cost 4,781.66 - 4,781.66 3,531.22 - 3,531.22
Depreciation and
amortisation
expense

5,530.20 - 5,530.20 3,458.98 - 3,458.98

EBITDA (3,571.36) 3,571.36 - 212.70 (212.70) -

The change in accounting policy had no impact on previously reported financial position and cash flows from operating,
investing and financing activities.

New and amended standard

(i) Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2: Amendments to Ind AS 109, Ind AS 107, Ind AS 104 and Ind AS
116
The amendments provide temporary reliefs which address the financial reporting effects when an interbank
offered rate (IBOR) is replaced with an alternative nearly risk-free interest rate (RFR).

The amendments include the following practical expedients:
- A practical expedient to require contractual changes, or changes to cash flows that are directly required by the reform,